
WARRANTY

This KOOLATRON product is warranted to the retail consumer for 90 days from date of 
retail purchase, against defects in material and workmanship.

WHAT IS COVERED
- Replacement parts and labor.
- Transportation charges to customer for the repaired product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
- Commercial or industrial use of this product.
- Damage caused by abuse, accident, misuse, or neglect.
- Transportation of the unit or component from the customer to Koolatron.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES
Any implied warranties, including the implied warranty of merchantability are also limited to duration
of 90 days from the date of retail purchase.

WARRANTY AND SERVICE PROCEDURE
Keep the original, dated, sales receipt with this manual. If you have a problem with your unit, 
or you require replacement parts, please telephone the following number for assistance: 

1-800-265-8456

A Koolatron Master Service Centre must perform all warranty work. Service after warranty 
may be obtained at a Master Service Centre or at an authorized service dealer.
Purchase Receipt is required to establish warranty eligibility.

Koolatron has Master Service Centres at these locations:

U.S.A. - 4330 Commerce Dr., Batavia, NY 14020-4102

Canada - 139 Copernicus Blvd., Brantford, ON N3P 1N4

www.koolatron.com
©2020 Koolatron, Inc. All rights reserved.
All specification are subject to change without notice.
Made in China 5/2020-v2H1S150

HEAVY DUTY WHEELED
TUMBLING COMPOSTER

WTCB-50
Installation Manual

Please Read These Instructions Carefully Before Use!



1. Connect wheel supports (D)
    and (E) using medium screw (U)
    and large 'nut (W).

PARTS & HARDWARE

2. Insert wheel support assembly
    (D,E) into frame legs (A).

3. Assemble Wheels (K) to wheel
    support (D,E), using spacer (M),
    washer (N), bearing (O), washer
    (N) and large nut (W).

4. Join handie supports (B) and
    (C) by rotating clockwise to lock
    in place.

Remove the contents from 
the package carefully.
In case of missing parts, do not use 
the product before obtaining and 
installing them.
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A    Frame Legs   2
B    Handle Support 1  1
C    Handle Support 2  1
D    Wheel Support 1  1
E    Wheel Support 2  1
F    Tumbler Support 1  1
G    Tumbler Support 2  1
H    Tumbler   2
I     Lid Support   1
J    Lid    1
K    Wheel   2
L    Lock Plate   1

M    Spacer   2
N     Washer   4
O     Bearing   2
P     Lock Flange   1
Q     Bushing   2
R     Adapter Sleeve  1
S     Long Screw   2
T     Large Screw   10
U     Medium Screw  6
V     Small Screw   12
W    Large Nut   10
X     Small Nut   12

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING! This product contains chemicals known to 
the State of California to cause cancer, and birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. www.P65Warnings.ca.gov



5. Connect handie support
    assembly (B,C) to frame legs (A)
    using medium screw (U) and
    large nut (W).

6. Connect tumbler supports (F)
    and (G) using medium screw (U)
    and large nut (W).

7. Put lid support (I) onto 
    the tumbler (H) using 
    small screws (T).

8. Insert tumbler support assembly
    (F,G) into tumbler lid support
    assembly (H,I). Slide second
    tumbler (H) over tumbler support
    assembly.

9. Connect tumblers (H) and Iid
     support (I) using large screws (T). 
     Secure tumblers (H) using
     small screws (v) and small nuts (X).

10. Align both triangle signs on
      the lid (J) and lid support (I)

11. Install components adapter
      sleeve (R), bushing (Q), lock
      flange (P) and lock plate (L)
      onto tumbler support assembly
      as shown.

12. Tumbler assembly is 
      ready for use.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

13. Place tumbler assembly onto
      frame support (A).

14. Secure tumbler assembly 
      on frame support (A) using
      screws (S) and nuts (W).

15. Secure tumbler assembly 
      to frame front (A) using screws
      (S) and nuts (W). Tighten all
      fasteners. C

B

D

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

116.. LOCK  &  UNLOCK locking pin

locking pin

spring bolt

A

To lock tum handle to release
locking pin.

Pull handie away from barrel to
release spring bolt.

Release the handle over one of
the six locking positions to
engage spring bolt.

To unlock, pull spring bolt out
to unlocked position, tum the
handie to secure Iocking pin in
groove.
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Garantie

Cet appareil KOOLATRON est garanti à l'acheteur au détail pendant 90 jours à compter de 
sa date d'achat contre tous défauts de pièces et de fabrication.

CE QUE COUVRE LA GARANTIE
• Pièces de rechange et main d'oeuvre.
• Frais d'expédition du produit réparé de Koolatron à l'adresse du client.

CE QUE LA GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS
• Tous dégâts causés par un abus, un accident, une mauvaise utilisation ou une négligence.
• Frais d'expédition de l'appareil ou de la pièce du client à Koolatron.

GARANTIES IMPLICITES
Toutes garanties implicites, y compris celle de qualité marchande, se limitent également 
à 90 jours à compter de la date d'achat.

GARANTIE ET PROCÉDURES DE RÉPARATION
Conservez le reçu de caisse daté d'origine avec ce manuel. Si vous avez un problème avec 
votre unité ou si vous avez besoin de pièces de rechange, veuillez téléphoner au numéro suivant 
pour assistance :

Amérique du Nord 1-800-265-8456

Les centres spécialisés de dépannage Koolatron doivent effectuer tous les travaux relatifs 
aux garanties. Les services après garantie peuvent s’obtenir dans l’un des centres spécialisés 
de dépannage ou chez un concessionnaire agréé. Reçu d’achat exigé afin de définir si la garantie 
est applicable ou non.

Koolatron dispose de centres principaux de réparations à ces adresses :

U.S.A. - 4330 Commerce Dr., Batavia, NY 14020-4102

Canada - 139 Copernicus Blvd., Brantford, ON N3P 1N4

www.koolatron.com
©2020 Koolatron, Inc.Tous droits réservés.
Toutes spécifications sont sujettes à changement sans préavis.
Fabriqué en Chine 5/2020-v1H1S150

COMPOSTEUR CULBUTEUR
ROBUSTE SUR ROUES

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions
avant de procéder à l’installation !

WTCB-50
Guide d’installation



PIÈCES ET MATÉRIEL

Retirez soigneusement le contenu de l’emballage. 
En cas de pièces manquantes, n’utilisez pas 
le produit avant de les avoir obtenues et installées.

2 3

A    Pattes de cadre  2
B    Partie du guidon  1
C    Partie du guidon  1
B    Support de roue  1
E    Support de roue  1
F    Support du culbuteur  1
G    Support du culbuteur  1
H    Culbuteur   2
I    Support de couvercle  1
J    Couvercle   1
K    Roue   2
L    Plaque de verrouillage  1

M    Entretoise   2
N    Rondelle   4
O    Roulement   2
P    Flasque de verrouillage 1
Q    Bague   2
R    Manchon adaptateur  1
S    Longue vis   2
T    Grosse vis   10
U    Vis moyenne   6
V    Petite vis   12
W    Grand écrou   10
X    Petit écrou   12

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

2. Insérez l’ensemble de support  
    de roue (D, E) dans les pattes 
    de cadre (A).

3. Assemblez les roues (K) au 
    support de roue (D, E) à l’aide 
    de l’entretoise (M), de la rondelle (N), 
    du roulement (O), de la rondelle (N) 
    et du grand écrou (W).

4. Enclenchez ensemble les parties 
    du guidon (B) et (C)

1. Raccordez les supports de roue (D) 
    et (E) au moyen d’une vis moyenne 
    (U) et d’un grand écrou (W).

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit contient des produits 
chimiques qui, de l’avis de l’État de Californie, causent 
des cancers ou des anomalies congénitales ou d’autres 
problèmes de reproduction. www.P65Warnings.ca.gov



5. Raccordez les parties du guidon (B, C) 
    aux pattes de cadre (A) moyen 
    d’une vis moyenne (U) et 
    d’un grand écrou (W)..

6. Raccordez les supports du 
    culbuteur (F) et (G) au moyen 
    d’une vis moyenne (U) et 
    d’un grand écrou (W)

7. Placez le support du couvercle (I) 
    sur le culbuteur (H) au moyen 
    de petites vis (T).

8. Insérez l’ensemble de supports du 
    culbuteur (F, G) dans l’ensemble 
    de supports du couvercle du 
    culbuteur (H, I). Faites glisser 
    la seconde partie du culbuteur (H) 
    sur l’ensemble de supports 
    du culbuteur.

9. Connectez les parties du culbuteur (H) 
    et le support de couvercle (I) à l’aide 
    de grosses vis (T). Fixez les parties 
    du culbuteur (H) au moyen de petites 
    vis (v) et de petits écrous (X).

10. Alignez les deux signes triangulaires 
      sur le couvercle (J) et le support 
      du couvercle (I).

11. Installez le manchon adaptateur 
      des composants (R), la bague (Q), 
      la flasque de verrouillage (P) et 
      la plaque de verrouillage (L) sur 
      l’ensemble de supports de 
      culbuteur comme illustré.

12. Le culbuteur est prêt à l’emploi.
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13. Placez le culbuteur sur 
      le support de cadre (A).

14. Fixez l’ensemble du culbuteur 
      sur le support du cadre (A)  
      au moyen des vis (S) et 
      des écrous (W).

15. Fixez l’ensemble du culbuteur sur 
      le cadre avant (A) au moyen 
      des vis (S) et des écrous (W). 
      Serrez toutes les fixations. C

B

D

116. VERROUILLER ET DÉVERROUILLER goupille d’arrêt

goupille d’arrêt

boulon à ressort

A

Pour verrouiller, tournez le guidon 
pour dégager la goupille d’arrêt.

Tirez le guidon loin du culbuteur 
pour libérer le boulon à ressort.

Relâchez le guidon sur l’une 
des six positions de verrouillage 
pour engager le boulon à ressort.

Pour déverrouiller, tirez le boulon à ressort 
en position déverrouillée, tournez le guidon 
pour fixer la goupille d’arrêt dans la rainure.
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